Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Baker/Watts
Assigned:  11/10/2010 Committee: 11/23/2010 Author: D. Evans

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 35-10

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #29-10 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2011 — Mod. 2;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY
BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:

SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#29-10 Authorizing the Comprehensive Budget for Fiscal Year 2011 — Mod. 2”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2011” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $15.332,239 for a total budget
authority of $599.305.942. The following items are identified as selective General Fund sources
in excess of appropriated uses to wit:

Previous Estimated Estimated Adjusted

Balance Sources <Uses> Balance

A. Tribally Funded $0 $0 $0 $0
B. Motor Fuels Tax $0 $0 $0 $0
Grants Received & Authorized per LA-29-10 (detail attached) $13,889,643
Modification Request #2 (see Section 4 below) $1.442.596
Cumulative change in budget authority 315,332,239

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #21-09 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS
The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive

budget authorization by an increase of $1,442.596 to wit:

A. A reallocation in the General Fund budget authority resulting in $0 net impact to provide
for cash matching funds for a Community Planning Grant and an IDA Project.

Page 1 of 3




B. An increase in the Indirect Cost Pool Fund budget authority of $73,737 related to the
Office Services operating budget.

C. A consolidation of budgets within the Internal Lease Fund resulting in $0 net impact.

D. An increase in the DOI Self Governance Fund budget authority of $44,549 related to the
Housing Improvement Program.

E. An increase in the IHS Self Governance — T.E.H. Fund budget authority of $872.858
related to prior year economic stimulus funding for water and sewer projects.

F. Anincrease in the DHHS General Fund budget authority of $130,000 related to a Sequoyah
High School IDA Project.

G. An increase in the USDA Fund budget authority of $136.502 related to a Housing
Preservation Grant and a Community Planning Grant.

H. Anetincrease inthe NAHASDA Fund budget authority of $133,958 primarily related to the
Delaware Tribe Operating Subsidy, slightly offset by a slight decrease in the Resident
Services program administered by Career Services.

L. An increase in the Private Funding budget authority of $50.992 related to the transfer of
prior year funds to provide matching requirements for the SHS IDA project.

SECTION S. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS
To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,

self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Page 2 of 3



Passed by the Cherokee Council on the &day of December, 2010

Meredith F railey, Speake@
Council of the Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:

Don Garvin, Seéretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this 2 57 day of Dysemb -, 2010

= = ---—;;;-“-':‘é"-‘;_:—:_:._*——-=? =
; '-“__.Aﬁ»-*?_- —_— *. . —
~ Chadwick Smith; Principal Chief
Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
Melanie Knight, Secretary of
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Bill John Baker Yea Chris Soap Yea
Tina Glory Jordan Yea Meredith A. Frailey Yea
Joe Crittenden Yea Cara Cowan Watts Yea
Jodie Fishinghawk Yea Buel Anglen Yea
David W. Thomton, Sr. Yea Bradley Cobb Yea
Janelle Lattimore Fullbright Yea Chuck Hoskin, Jr. Yea
Don Garvin Yea Julia Coates Yea
Harley Buzzard Yea Jack Baker Yea

Curtis Snell Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL

Doug Evans,C.P.A.,
Executive Director, Financial Oversight

To: Jack D. Baker, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Cara Cowan Watts, Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee
From: Doug Evans
CC: Executive & Finance Committee
Date: 11/12/2010
Re: Review of Budget Modification - 2

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. NOVEMBER - GRANTS RECEIVED (REPORTING ONLY):

Funding Source Program Amount
DOT ES FHWA Road Construction (c/o adj.) $6,913,341
DOI - General SHS c/o adj.'s for Education ($514k), Special Ed ($824k) & 3 others  $1,371,711
DHHS - General Increases on Community Anti Drug Network & ES Cat-B Tobacco $3,458,928

" 1 new Tribal Tobacco Control Grant ($200k) & 2 misc c/o adj.’s $192,176
HUD 4 c/o adj.’s for the Redbird/Fairfield road, waterline & housing projects ~ $833,988
EPA 1 new Pesticide Management award $41,000
Dept. of Labor ES OJT NEG - Career Services (c/o adj.) $833,867
Federal - Other 3 grants — Basic Ed, Virtual Library & Violence against Women $307,236
Private OU Community Network Project (c/o adij.) ($62,604)

TOTAL NOVEMBER GRANTS RECEIVED

$13,889,643

B. MOD-2 (17 budgets) Net Increase in budget authority - $1,442,596:

General (Tribal) Fund: ($0 Net Increase)

(1) Cash Match for Grants: Requesting to reallocate a transfer of $41,622 for Cash Match requirements on a

new USDA Community Planning Grant (item #14 below) and a SHS IDA Project from DHHS (jtem 12 below).

Indirect Cost Pool Fund: (Increase - $73,737)

(2): Office Services: Requesting a slight increase of $73,737 for operating expenditures unbudgeted in the

Comprehensive Budget.



(3): Office Services Reimbursement: Requesting this cost capturing budget for communication and reproduction
services that are allocated out to the programs utilizing these services. This budget was not included in the
Comprehensive Budget and is not increasing from the FY10 level. This budget has a $0 net budget due to its
recapture of costs by charging out the costs of services provided.

Internal Lease Fund: (Consolidation of Budgets - $0 net Impact)

(4 - 9):  The request is to consolidate the Housekeeping Operations all into one budget. This will require
reallocating a portion of the Internal Lease Building budget, as well as remove the Signs Operations, Facilities
Maintenance, Grounds Maintenance and Building Maintenance budgets.

DOI Self Governance: (Increase - $44.549)

(10): Housing Improvement Program (HIP): Requesting the utilization of $44,549 of prior year funds to transfer
out to item #13 below to be used for the cash match required for the USDA Housing Preservation Grant.

IHS - Self Governance - T.E.H.: (Increase - $872,858)

(11):  Economic Stimulus — Water and Sewer. Requesting an increase of actual carryover from the prior year of
$872,858 up to a total of $2,523,390 of Economic Stimulus funds for water and sewer projects.

DHHS — General: (Increase - $1 30,000)

(12): SHS IDA Project: Requesting spending authority on this grant which has a 50% cash match requirement.
The match is being provided partially by a private SEED grant carryover ($50,992) and the remaining by the Tribal
Cash Match Fund ($14,008). The primary purpose of this program is to provide matching deposits to the eligible
program participants.

USDA Fund (Increase - $1 36,502)

(13): Housing Preservation Grant: Requesting spending authority of $81,274 of which half is grant funds and the
other half is provided by matching funds in item #10 above.

(14): USDA Community Planning Grant: Requesting spending authority of $65,228 of which half is grant funds
and the other half, of $27,614 is provided by tribal matching funds in item #1 above.

NAHASDA Fund: (Net Increase - $1 33,958)

(15): HADT Operating Subsidy: Requesting spending authority of $138,251 of prior year carryover funds of the
Modernization and Operating Subsidy funding. These two activities are combined in this FY11 carryover budget

(16): Career Services: Resident Services: Requesting a slight decrease of <$4,293> due to a reduction in the
approved IDC rate.

Private Funding: (Increase - $50,992)

(17). SEED Admin Funds: Requesting the carryover and transfer out of $50,992 to the IDA project in item #12
above.

® Page-2-



C. CEMETERIES & LAW ENFORCEMENT FUNDS:

The attached lists of projects have been approved, or are being requested to be approved in this
Executive/Finance Committee. These projects have already been appropriated; therefore, there is no need to
appropriate the funds again. This list is for informational purposes and is included within this mod package review
for inclusion purposes.

Summary:
After reviewing the submission of Mod-2 by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these requests,

nor do | have any concerns related to their respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any further information,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

Attachments

® Page-3-



CHEROKEE NATION
FY 2011 REPORTING
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend
Ref # by Amend. Change Expenses Total Net

Funding Source FS Program/Purpose FY 2011 A to Sources Change Change
19-Department of Transportation 1§3191000 - ES DOT FHWA Road Construction|LA 29-10 6,913,341 6,913,341 $
19-Department of Transportation Total $ 6913341 § 6913341 §$
20-DOI-General 23200000 - SHS Education Administration LA 29-10 514,059 514,059 $
3]3200110 - SHS Special Ed New 823,792 823,792 $
413201500 - ES Sequoyah High School LA 29-10 (31,438) (31,438) $
513201600 - ES SHS Title lID New 19,405 19,405 $
613202000 - Sequoyah High School Interest LA 29-10 45,893 45,893 $
20-DO!-General Total $ 1,371,711 1,371,711 §
40-DHHS-General 713402100 - CDC Breast & Cervical Cancer LA 29-10 (7,101) (7,101) $
8]3402110 - Comprehensive Cancer Control LA 29-10 (723) (723) $
813406001 - Community Anti-Drug Network LA 29-10 2,458,928 2,458,928 $
10{3406700 - Tribal Tobacco Control Program  |New 200,000 200,000 9
11]3407400 - ES Category B Tobacco LA 29-10 1,000,000 1,000,000 $
40-DHHS-General Total $ 3651104 $§ 3,651,104 §$
55-HUD 12}3551900 - ES NAHBG Rb/Ff Roads LA 29-10 256,189 256,189 §$
13/3551910 - ES Rb/Ff Waterline LA 29-10 36,265 36,265 $
143551920 - ES NAHBG Redbird Housing Cons{LA 29-10 541,647 541,647 $
15/3551950 - ES NAHBG Rb/Ff CS Admin. LA 29-10 (113) (113) $
55-HUD Total $ 833,988 $ 833,988 $
62-EPA 16]3622030 - Brownfields Tribal Response LA 29-10 (190,000) (190,000) §
1713622425 - Brownfields Tribal Response New 190,000 190,000 §
18]3622430 - CN Pesticides Management New 41,000 41,000 %
62-EPA Total $ 41,000 $ 41,000 $
[70-US Department of Labor i 19]3701800 - ES OJT NEG Career Services |New 833,867 833,867 $
70-US Department of Labor Total $ 833,867 $ 833,867 §$
75-Federal Other 20{3751040 - Serve America Prgm. Ga Du Gi LA 29-10 6 6_$
2113754200 - IMLS Basic Grant Education New 7,000 7,000 §$
2213754300 - Virtual Library New 150,000 150,000 $
23[3754400 - Violence Against Women New 150,230 150,230 §
75-Federal Other Total $ 307,236 $ 307,236 $
85-Private i 24]3852400 - OU Community Network Project  |LA 29-10 (62,604) (62,604) $
85-Private Total $ (62,604) $ (62,604) $
Grand Total $ 13,889,643 $ 13,889,643 $

Printed: 11/12/2010 9:45 AM

N avember é(" “&5

(Reporting Cnly)

Mod 2 Pivot Table - Grant Reporting.xism / FS_(Nov.)Reporting)_PT  Prepared by Gaylon Thompson




CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2011 AMENDMENT M 2
Sorted by Funding Source
Repuest
Data
Amend. Amend.
Ref# FY 2011| Changeto  Expenses
Funding Source by FS|Program/Purpose Prior LA Sources  Total Change Net Change

01-Cherokee Nation 1{1010315 - Cash Match for Grants LA 29-10 - - 3 -
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ - $ - $ -
04-Indirect Cost Pool 2]2041155 - Office Services LA 29-10 - 73,737 $ (73,737)
3]2041160 - Offices Services Reimbursement [New - - 3 -

04-Indirect Cost Pool Total $ - $§ 73737 § (73,737)
13-Leases-Internal 4[2131000 - Internal Lease Buildings LA 29-10 - (622,578) $ 622,578
5]2132000 - Housekeeping Operations LA 29-10 68,000 1,994,674 $ (1,926,674)

612132010 - Signs Operations LA 29-10 - (38,079) $ 38,079

712132020 - TFM Operations LA 29-10 - (225,022) $ 225,022

812132030 - Grounds Maintenance Operations|LA 29-10 (68,000} (540,722) $ 472,722

9[2132040 - Building Maintenance Operations |LA 29-10 - (568,273) $ 568,273

13-Leases-Internal Total $ - $ - $ -
22-DOI - Self Governance [ 10[3222470 - Housing Improvement Prgm. |New 44,549 44,549 $ -
22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ 44549 $ 44,549 §$ -
33-IHS-Self Governance-TE H| 113336000 - ES Water Sewer [LA 29-10 872,858 872,858 $ -
33-IHS-Self Governance-T E H Total $ 872858 $ 872,858 $ -
40-DHHS-General 1 12]3406800 - SHS iDA Project |New 130,000 130,000 $ -
40-DHHS-General Total $ 130,000 $§ 130,000 $ -
45-USDA 13{3453800 - Housing Prevention Grant New 81,274 81,274 § -
1413453900 - USDA Community Planning New 55,228 55,228 $ -

45-USDA Total $§ 136,502 $ 136,502 $ -
56-NAHASDA 15[3560804 - HADT Operating Subsidy New 138,251 138,251 $ -
163561051 - Career Services Resident ServicgLA 29-10 {(4,293) (4,293) $ -

56-NAHASDA Total $ 133,958 $ 133,958 $ -
85-Private | 17|3852015 - SEED Admin. Funds |New 50,992 50,992 $ -
85-Private Total $ 50992 $ 50,992 $ -
Grand Total $ 1,368,859 $ 1,442,596 $ (73,737)

Printed: 11/12/2010 9:28 AM

Mod 2 Pivot Table.xism / FS_(2)_PT

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson




CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL

FY2011 CEMETERY PRESERVATION ASSISTANCE
(AU:1023065 / Acct:680000)

Approved | Cherokee Nation Assistance

Recipient Date District Amount
FY10 Ending Balance 09/30/10 $ 86,684.00
FY11 Current Year Funding 10/01/10 $ -
IDC Allocation and PY Adjustment 10/01/10 $ 1,334.00
FY11 Available Balance (Direct) 10/01/10 $ 88,018.00
Hickory Creek Cemetery-NA Fellowship Inc 10/01/10 9-Craig $ 500.00
Timber Hill Cemetery-NA Fellowship Inc 10/28/10 9-Craig $ 500.00
Gooseneck Cemetery-NA Fellowship Inc 10/28/10 9-Craig $ 500.00
Mount Washington Cemetery-Harry Howard 10/28/10 9-Craig 3 500.00
Fisher Cemetery-Bert Nelson 10/28/10 | 4-Three Rivers | $ 500.00
Phillips Family Cemetery-Polly Tyler 10/28/10 | 4- ThreeRivers | $ 500.00
S-Qua-De-Li-Tsi Cemetery - Phyllis Pettit 10/28/10 3-Sequoyah $ 500.00
Holt Cemetery - C.D. Mosier 10/28/10 3-Sequoyah $ 500.00
Duncan Cemetery - Earl Strebeck 10/28/10 3-Sequoyah $ 500.00
Feathers Cemetery-Gary Littledeer 10/28/10 | 2-Trail of Tears | $ 500.00
Littledeer Cemetery-Gary Littledeer 10/28/10 | 2-Trail of Tears | $ 500.00
Spade Mountain Cemetery-Randy Duncan 10/28/10 | 2-Trail of Tears | $ 500.00
Quinton Family Cemetery-Arethia Stann 10/28/10 | 2-Trail of Tears | $ 500.00
Creek Sam Cemetery-French Wildcat 10/28/10 3-Sequoyah 3 500.00
Corntassel Cemetery - Herbert Downin 11/23/10 | 2-Trail of Tears | $ 500.00

$ 7,500.00
Ending Balance $ 80,518.00

ok

File: Cemetery Preservation Fund Page 1 of 1 Printed: 11/29/2010 @ 2:44 PM



1 jo | abed WY €0:0L ® 0L0ZrZLILY pun juswadiopil meT - | 1L0Z ‘qeL - SPUNJ JUaWa2I0u] MeT 3l

©

[TTUTTT Ticozzs S| - s| - s - $| - $] - $! - s] - s - $| - s| - s - $! - $| - s| - $] 150228 8| E a3usieg Bujuruwey
- sl - s} - §|] - s - §] - §| - ¢ - §T - st - s - §[ - _s| - s - s~ "% - s SIUBISREY 010011604

eho] o] o]
L

A

SIE B 102z’ $ $ $ $ $ s 92UN|Eq HAVBAY |LOTAS

2218 i 3 s - s - silin; s - 5= sl s gi[e s - S| - z $ Wewiuopoddy AW £ 10ZA

HEE uonduaseq iwozz'e 8| - Gl o s| - g Gl = Gl 2 dile dilbs ollie s| - - s 49404183 010244

A& “IF "UpISoH qqo) usjBuy uemon deog LCTF] pJezzng Iisus uise yBuqting uL |ameyBulysiy| uepuspud uspiop Jeyeg Wsd129Y [ Jopusp
any9 pug leng eiey Spy9 yHpason AoprH sgind uog afleuer PiAeg sipor sor's euyy uyor Ing

{00LYSOLNY / 000059 - VI9) SANNI LNIWIOUOSNT MVT 3O TIVLIA LLOZ A
TIONNOD TVERML NOILYN 33MOHIHD



0L0zZ/Zi/LL 'suead g

XS{X'0LOZEZ L | 1Sanba) Z-poN YIm 6619

Zr6's0c'e6S  $ 1sanbay z-po 1aye [ejo

a|wo 493 -€2/LL 96G'2hY'L ¢  1sanbay z-pow

WoL-2z2ivL 8% LY2'L $ 1sanbay |L-pow

fuo Buiodas ¢g'688'E L $ sjuelo Jaquianon

fjuo Buiodar g7 |'pRZ'Z $  slueigiaqolQ
§v8's9z2‘'e ¢ 160'8¥b'08S  $ 0LL°t9Z'0E  $ 290'6Z vS8'sSL'0SS ¢ 9€6°€ll'e8s 0l1'¢92'0¢ ¢ 99°0st'ess  $ lejol
0 005'4¥6'8¢€ 0 0 00S'1¥6'8€ 005'L¥6'8E 0 00S'1v6'3¢ ainog Buipun4 sjosfoid feydeq
0 219'606'y 0 0 Z19'606'Y Z19'606't Z19'606' 0 aomog Buipung aoinueg 19ag
0 S0.°'L61 0 1ze'Ll vev'osl G0.'L6L 000'zL S0L'6LL aounog Buipung Jayio
025'096'L 6L2'8LL°L 0 0 6LL'8LL') 6€2'6L0'c 851'699'L 180'0LYL soinog Buipung asudisiug
000'98 0 0 0 0 000'98 0 000'98 1g Butpun 00 asea [eusay
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 821nog Butpun joo4 abuw 4
880'Z60°L (g62'588) 0 (z96'cz1'28) L91'8¢e2'LE £62'90¢ 0 £62'902 215 Bulpuny jood 1509 Joautpuy)
0 18202, 0 168'cL 96€'9p9 182'0zL 9£5°651 L52'095 30inog Buipun ajeAly
0 LYY 0 89L'cL €P6'L9S LLL'Lp9 0 LLLp9 a0ug Bupung ewioyepio Jo sielg
0 605'09.'2 0 L/6'0L1 ZES'6Y9'C 605'09.'2 0 605'09.'2 soanog Butpuny J8Y)Q [esepay
0 vr6'892'L 0 820°'€EL 916'GeS'9 ¥v6'892'L 0 vv6'892'L aainog Butpun4 Joge jo ydag
0 €lp'lze’e 0 §9z'L2Z 8vL'v60'C elv'ize'e 0 elv'ize'e 9ainog Butpung y43
le2'L21 £9/'220'v 0 gbe'ssl Siy'ves'e 000°0SL'y 0 000'0SL 't 215 Butpuny spasooid ButsnoH
0 #09'805'LS 861'699'L 2£6'266'C vi6'ope'ol #09'80G°LS 005'c6l POL'SLE'LS aoinog Butpuny anH
0 6LL'81€°L 0 Q0€'9LL €1'202'L 6LL'81E"L 956'c9 £28'vSZ'L sa.g Bulpung uoneonp3 jo jdag
0 sev'arL’LL 0 169°18. v6.'99¢'9l sev'erl'LL Zl'ehL €62'q01'9lL aounog Buipund vasn
0 165'¥90°9¢ 000°08 zee'oel's 61z'svg'ze LGS 'P90°9E G10'6€S 9/¥'s2s'se aounog Bupund fesauss SHHQ
0 8.¥'Z18 8.p'28L 0 000'0¢ 8.¥'218 0 8/v'z1L8 901g Bupuny Aieuonasostq SHI
0 v68'0LY 0 6¥9'LS SvZ'66E v68'0L1 0 v68'0LY 21 Buipund a0 A09 §i2S SHI
0 9/5'6/6'9 0 oL¥'eee 991'z8l'e 915'6.S'9 0 9/G'G/G'9 21g Bupung H3 1 A0D JI8S SHI
0 LLZ'ees'olz ZL9's0l's LLV'vLL'PL 8Z1'6¥9'061 Lg'ees'ole 0 LiZ'ees'ore 45 Buipung yyesH A09 Jjag SHI
0 62.'v65'2e 0 99Z've6 €9¥'099'12 62.'v65'22 0 62.'v65'22 aainog Butpung //4-2011d 10Q
0 1189918 110'22 osv'oy 0z8'.60'8 1/£'991'8 0 11€'991'8 2.8 pu4 uonepodsuei] jo idag
0 8b¥'6€0'6€ ¥06'892 S61'90€ 6vE POy’ 8vv'6£0'6€ 0 8vP'6€0'6E 215 Butpuny speoy A09 43S 10Q
0 68z'LeL'TL LLL'e 6v¥'asL'L S90°LYS'LL L TAV LY NAN 009'6. $89'/69'Z4 aainog Butpuny Ao yas 10Q
0 LyS'6vL'GL 0 861'cL0'L 6v€'9.0'vL LyS'ebL'GL 0 LpS'6rLGL doinog Butpun4 feseuss 10Q
0 0o00'ol 0 0 000°01 000°‘0l 0 000°0L aainog Buipun4 pung jusueuuag
0 €8€'/10'0L 6lE'8LL vel'ele ove'ses's €8€'210'0L 000‘00¢€ €9€'LLL'6 aa1g Buipung xe) 3pa1yap tolop
0 961'620'2¢ ovi'svy'al 0el'l6Z 9ze'98e's1 961'620'CE ery'a8e'sl X TN A T AN sa.g Buipung xe| siang Jojopy
0 08.'02E'vS LLz'egl's 869'862'Y 12€£'268'vp 08.'0Z¢E'vS 860°20€'C Z89'€10'28 aainog Buipung papung Ajjequt
13N |ejoL INQ siajsues)  dx3y “upuj *dx3 30211 12101 uj ssajsued] SANUAA3Y 22inog buipung

ysenbay z-pow Buipnjou
1102 ¥VIA TVOSId ¥O4d
1390Nn8 IAISNIHIUANOD



